
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Tuesday 10 October 2023 
14:30 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

2 October 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the two meetings held on 3 July 

2023 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

    
4.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and 

Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 

   
 The following decisions have been published on the 

Commissioners web site since the last meeting of the 
Panel: 
 
A, Police and Crime 005 – OPST Training facility 
B, Police and Crime 004 – Doxey Police Post 
C, Police and Crime 003 – Commissioning of 
Employment support service for offenders 
D, Police and Crime 002 – Force Contract Centre 
growth  
E, Police and Crime 001 – Site acquisition – 
Sutherland Road, Stoke on Trent 
 
Decisions - Staffordshire Commissioner 
(staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 

 

    

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/decisions/
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/decisions/


 

5.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the 
Public 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

   
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in 
Staffordshire. Notice of questions must be received 
by no later than three clear working days before the 
Panel meeting.  More information on where and how 
to submit a question can be found at 
https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

 

    
6.  Police and Crime Plan - Update (Pages 13 - 26) 
    
7.  Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan - Update (Pages 27 - 38) 
    
8.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members  
    
9.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 39 - 40) 
    
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins Staffordshire Moorlands 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) Lichfield District Council 

Jo Elson Cannock Chase District Council 

Michael Fitzpatrick East Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw


 

Angela Loughran Stafford Borough Council 

Daniel Maycock Tamworth Borough Council 

Vince Merrick South Staffordshire 

Bernard Peters (Chair) Staffordshire County Council 

Keith Walker Co-Optee 

David Williams Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 3 July 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Jo Elson 

Gill Heesom 
Angela Loughran 
Dan Maycock 
Keith Walker 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Chief Constable Chris Nobel, 
David Greensmith, Victoria Farrar and Emily Blandon Selsby. 
 
Apologies: Michael Fitzpatrick and Roger Lees 
 
Part One 
  
1.  Appointment of Chairman 

 
 Resolved:  That Councillor Bernard Peters be appointed Chairman of 

the Panel for the ensuring year. 
  
2.  Appointment of Vice Chairman 

 
 Resolved:  That Councillor Richard Cox be appointed Vice Chairman of 

the Panel for the ensuring year. 
  
3.  Declarations of interest 

 
 Councillor Williams declared an interest in Commissioners annual report 

item as his employer had provided services to the SPACE scheme in the 
past. 

  
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023, 13 February 

2023 and 21 February 2023. 
 

 Resolved:  That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 6, 13, and 21 
February 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

  
5.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

 Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since 
the last Panel meeting.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 Resolved:  That the decisions be noted.  
  
6.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
 The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and 

the Commissioners written response.   
 
Resolved:  That the questions asked, and the Commissioners written 
response be noted.  

  
7.  Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 2023/24 

 
 The Annual report was presented by the Commissioner who explained 

the progress made against his strategic plans.   
 
The Commissioner highlighted the following from his report: 

• Commitment to the SPACE programme had been made for a 
further two years. 

• Road safety, including safe vehicles, ANPR Cameras, speeding and 
vehicle crime remained a priority. 

• New leadership in both the Police and Fire Service was leading to 
improved confidence in local services.   

• Financial forecasts and resources, as highlighted in the annual 
report, were promising. 

• The recruitment of additional police officers was on track to 
increase by 250 by the end of May 2024. 
 

The Commissioner thanked the Fire and Rescue and the Police Services; 
all their staff; volunteers; his Deputy; and the Commissioners team for 
their support over the past months and helping to provide services in 
challenging and demanding times. 
 
Following the Commissioners presentation and questioning from the 
Panel, the following summary of information was shared.  This was in 
addition to that provided in the written report: 
 

• Demand for Police services had been managed locally based on 
knowledge of the area, its challenges and work force capacity. 

• Work was taking place with partners to ensure that the right and 
most appropriate services attended incidents.  The Commissioner 
assured the Panel that emergency services would continue to 
respond to call outs but it was hoped that specialist services would 
be able to assist in a more timely way.  When more detail was 
available all partners, including local authorities would be 
consulted. 

• It was felt that to mention the behaviour of other forces in the 
Commissioner’s foreword, was inappropriate as there were also 

Page 2



 

issues locally which needed addressing.  The Commissioner agreed 
to revisit the wording in the annual report as it was not the 
intention to downplay any problems which Staffordshire services 
may have.  There was a need to reassure the community that 
these issues were being addressed. 

• The recruitme
[...]
 The Commissioner reported that a web site was being 
developed to enable non urgent issues to be reported on line.  
Work was continuing on the answering of calls withing a 
responsible time. 

• The need for the public to see base line data, so that they could 
see improvement, was raised.  Members were reminded that the 
Commissioner held regular meetings with the Chief Constable and 
the Chief Fire Officer to hold them to account.  There were also 
public performance meetings held with the Chief Constable which 

Page 3



 

could be viewed or watched via Public Meetings - Staffordshire 
Commissioner (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 
 

Resolved:   
a) That the report be received. 
b) That the Panel respond formally to the Annual report including the 

feedback provided during the meeting, particularly relating to the 
public perception, performance and fire service pilots and 
technology.   

c) That information on the pilot scheme in South Staffordshire (three 
member crew) be reported back to the panel at an appropriate 
time. 

  
8.  Home Office Grant 2022/23 

 
 The Panel received the annual report which provided information on the 

Home Office grant allocated to the Host authority which was intended to 
meet the costs of the administrative support and management services 
of the panel and Panel member expenses.  The Grant allocation for 
2023/24 had not yet been received. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  
9.  Annual Report on the Management of Complaints and Conduct 

Matters against the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and 
Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
 

 The Panel received the annual report which provided information on the 
number of complaints referred to the panel which relate to the personal 
conduct of the Commissioner and/or his Deputy. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  
10.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
 None asked at this point in the meeting. 

  
11.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 
 The Panels work programme was considered.  It was suggested that the 

panel training dates should be added to the work programme to ensure 
transparency. 
 
Resolved:  That the work programme be noted. 

 
 

Chair  

Page 4

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 3 July 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 

Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 

Jo Elson 

Gill Heesom 

Angela Loughran 
Dan Maycock 

Keith Walker 

 

Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Katharine Ross, David 
Greensmith, Victoria Farrar and Emily Blandon Selsby. 

 
Apologies: Michael Fitzpatrick and Roger Lees 

 
Part One 

 
1.  Declarations of interest 

 

 None were made at the meeting. 
 

2.  Consideration of proposed appointment to the post of Section 
151 Officer (Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 The Secretary to the Panel’s report explained that the Panel was 

required to hold a Confirmation Hearing following receipt of formal 
notification by the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner of his wish to 
appoint his preferred candidate for the post of Director of Finance 

Section 151 Officer.   
 

The report explained that guidance on the role of the Panel, 
recommended that through questioning of the candidate they should 

consider the ‘professional competence’ and ‘personal independence’ of 
the individual. To assist, the Panel had been provided with the preferred 

candidates CV in advance of the meeting and a job description/person 
specification was attached to the agenda. 
  

Presentation by the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner 
 

The Commissioner reported on the detailed and lengthy process followed 
by him to recruit a new Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer for 

the Commissioners Office.   
 

The Commissioner reported that Katharine Ross was hi
[...]
ecorded crime detail in the link above does not record the outcome of the crime, this is a different 
data set and is available publicly at Force Level only, available on the following link: 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1170
941/prc-outcomes-open-data-mar2023-tables-200723.xlsx 

Police are only required to record offender ethnicity, this information does not therefore answer Mr Riley 
in terms of nationality of offenders. Detail on ethnicity of those at different stages of the Criminal Justice 
process can be found on the following link: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/ethnicity-and-the-criminal-justice-system-statistics-2020 

 
 
Question 2 

Crime classification and validation can be extremely complex with a requirement for significant operational 
expertise in this area. This operational data and the complex context that may need to be provided would 
be better serviced through an FOI request to Staffordshire Police, advice on how to do this is in the 
following link: 

Request information about the police | Staffordshire Police 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer 

Author: Louise Clayton 

Position: Chief Executive 

Date: 25.09.23 

 

Page 12

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1170938%2Fprc-csp-mar16-mar23-tables-200723.ods&data=05%7C01%7Clouise.clayton%40staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk%7Cfb55eb2280f14d2b146608dbbdacd773%7Cd492250406c0431d8eca67087dea03c8%7C0%7C0%7C638312322266172684%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6h2onoSR4vNpjww3JETB12%2B5gPvLnixXG5YFoeitUa4%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1170938%2Fprc-csp-mar16-mar23-tables-20072
[...]
ps%3A%2F%2Fwww.staffordshire.police.uk%2Frqo%2Frequest%2Fri%2Frequest-information%2Frip%2Frequest-information-police%2F&data=05%7C01%7Clouise.clayton%40staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk%7Cfb55eb2280f14d2b146608dbbdacd773%7Cd492250406c0431d8eca67087dea03c8%7C0%7C0%7C638312322266328927%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RcsUgNSv954tOej%2B7Tjapt0tyll8DXdeeIM3lMWwTgY%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 10 October 2023 
 

Police and Crime Plan Update 
 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. This report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the delivery of the 

Police and Crime Plan for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. 
  
 
2. Recommendation 
2.1. That the Panel note the update on the delivery of the plan and make comment 

as appropriate. 
 
 
3. Background 
3.1. In December 2021, the Staffordshire Commissioner for Police, Fire and 

Rescue, and Crime (Staffordshire Commissioner) published his Police and 
Crime Plan for 2021-2024. The plan provides the strategic direction for how 
policing should be delivered during the Commissioner’s term of office. It details 
how the Commissioner’s Office (SCO) will work with Staffordshire Police, 
health, councils, the wider criminal justice system and community groups to 
reduce the number of victims of crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB), reduce 
casualties on our roads and prevent people suffering due to the actions of 
others. 

3.2. The plan sets out the Commissioner’s priorities, designed to ‘Keep Staffordshire 
Safe’: 
• A local and responsive service: Understand and deal with what matters 

to communities, respond promptly to incidents and work with partners to 
solve problems and prevent them from getting worse. This will mean that 
crime and ASB reduces, our roads are safer and confidence in Staffordshire 
Police increases. 

• Prevent harm and protect people: Prevent harm and protect pe
[...]
ncern by HMICFRS and progress against an improvement 
plan is a major element of the Commissioner’s scrutiny and 
accountability process with the force.  

4.1.9. An additional 30 staff have been recruited into the Force Contact Centre 
to meet a sustained increase in demand. 236,000 calls were made to 
999 in the past 12 months which is an increase of 28% on pre-pandemic 
levels. Despite these challenges, average answer times for 999 calls has 
improved significantly compared to this time last year; 85% of 999 calls 
are answered in 10 seconds, placing Staffordshire as sixth best 
performing of 43 forces. 
101 demand also continues to increase. The triage function introduced 

Page 15



in June 2022 continues to be effective in managing demand and the 
Contact Centre uplift has enabled it to be expanded. Experienced 
officers can signpost people to partner agencies, transfer calls to local 
officers already dealing with an incident and can also offer a call back 
service for non-emergencies. The team services around 60% of 
incoming calls and deal with 50% of calls at the very first point of contact, 
reducing the number that would previously have gone through to 101 
and therefore reducing waiting times for those that do. 
Many of the calls received by the force relate to concern for people’s 
safety, incidents involving people with mental ill-health and missing 
persons rather than crime. This is not unique to Staffordshire; other 
forces are observing similar changes in demand. The force is working 
with partner agencies towards implementing the Right Care Right 
Person approach from February 2024. This is a national programme that 
aims to ensure that health-related calls into police forces are responded 
to by the most appropriate agency, rather than the police, who in many 
cases are not the best organisation to respond. This particularly relates 
to calls made to police forces around concerns for welfare, be that mental 
health, medical or social care-relat
[...]
f victim. 

4.3.13. Staffordshire University has undertaken an assessment of our 
local response to the needs of sexual offence victims/survivors from 
ethnically diverse communities, and its recommendations are now 
being addressed, including: 
• Introduction of the ‘Recite-Me’ tool for those accessing support from 

the ‘Survive’ website who need the text translated in to a different 
language. 

• Inclusivity training for staff and volunteers from ‘by and for’ 
organisations to ensure a greater understanding of needs of people 
from ethnically diverse backgrounds. 

4.3.14. The Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) successfully applied for £1.2m NHS England Pathfinder funding 
in conjunction with the Commissioner’s Office and locally commissioned 
sexual assault and abuse service providers. The Pathfinder service will 
augment (but not duplicate) existing mental health service provision and 
improve services for people accessing care by improving coordination 
between NHS services and specialist sexual violence and abuse 
voluntary sector organisations. 

 
 

4.4. Reduce offending and reoffending 
 

4.4.1. Since the last report to the Panel, work has been focused on the launch 
of the new countywide Reducing Reoffending Strategy and Action 

Page 23



Plan 2022-25 and taking forward priorities for 2023-24. Building on the 
previous strategy, the new strategy has two key aims: 
• Promoting timely interventions across agencies in Staffordshire and 

Stoke-on-Trent to reduce the risk of people becoming involved in 
offending behaviour; and 

• Ensuring that, where people do offend, they are brought to account 
for their actions whilst being given the appropriate support and 
encouragement to move on and to avoid reoffending in the future.  

4.4.2. Actions under the strategy are grouped under four themes: 
• Early Intervention / Prevention, 
• Diversion, 
• Offender Management, 
• Rehabilitation and Resettlement. 

4.4.3. The Staffordshire
[...]
fety Plan (incorporating the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan), the Annual Statement of Assurance and Confirmation Hearings for key 
posts in the Service.  
 
 
Panel Meeting date 
 

Agenda Items 

2023/24 Draft Work Programme  
3 July 2023 10am  
(moved from 26/06/23) 

• Appointment of Chairman 
• Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
• Public Questions 
• Decisions taken by the Commissioner 9P&C 005-007 

and F&R 001) 
• Annual Report on the Management of Complaints 

and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

• Home Officer Grant 2022/23 
• Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 

2023/24 
3 July 2023 12.30pm  
 

• Confirmation Hearing – Section 151 (Chief Finance 
Officer) 

25 August not a public 
meeting 

Training event on the role of the panel 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



4 October – not a 
public meeting 

Meet the commissioner – Police HQ 

10 October 2023 
2.30pm (moved from 25 
September 2023) 

• Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update  

13 November 2023 
10am 

• MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 
• MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service  
• Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

5 February 2024 
2.30pm  

• PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 
2023/24 

• Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report   

• Annual Conference for PFCP’s -  report 
12 February 2024 
10am  

• Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 2024/5 

• Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 
Update Report  

19 February 2024 
10am  

• If required, further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

22 April 2023 10am • TBC 
 
Items to be scheduled if/when appropriate. 
 
  

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 
Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 40

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the two meetings held on 3 July 2023
	FINAL minutes for publication-confirmation hearing
	CURRENT Actions sheet 230623

	5 Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public
	PFCP 10 October Public Questions- PFCC written response

	6 Police and Crime Plan - Update
	Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 10 October 2023
	Police and Crime Plan Update
	1.	Purpose of Report
	1.1.	This report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent.
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	That the Panel note the update on the delivery of the plan and make comment as appropriate.
	3.	Background
	3.1.	In December 2021, the Staffordshire Commissioner for Police, Fire and Rescue, and Crime (Staffordshire Commissioner) published his Police and Crime Plan for 2021-2024. The plan provides the strategic direction for how policing should be delivered during the Commissioner’s term of office. It details how the Commissioner’s Office (SCO) will work with Staffordshire Police, health, councils, the wider criminal justice system and community groups to reduce the number of victims of crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB), reduce casualties on our roads and prevent people suffering due to the actions of others.
	3.2.	The plan sets out the Commissioner’s priorities, designed to ‘Keep Staffordshire Safe’:
	3.3.	How effectively the Service performs against these priorities is a key part of how the Commissioner holds the Chief Constable to account on behalf of the public. To this end, the Chief Constable must have regard to the Police and Crime Plan in producing his Policing Plan for the force. Both the Police and Crime Plan and the Policing Plan will be kept under review and potentially refreshed during the Commissioner’s term of office to take account of finances, changes in national policy or major events.
	3.4.	The 2022/23 Annual Report was received by the panel on 3 July 2023. This report highlights progress since April 2023.
	4.	Progress to
[...]
k continues to develop an end-to-end victim satisfaction survey which seeks victims of crime’s experiences from the point of reporting a crime through to exiting the criminal justice system. In addition to helping to understand the emotional impact this might have, it will provide crucial insight into where problems with processes, communication and delays occur, enabling agencies across the system to make informed improvements.

	7 Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan - Update
	Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 10 October 2023
	1.	Purpose of Report
	1.1.	This report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the delivery of the Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan (SP – Integrated Risk Management Plan – IRMP). The publication of the Safety Plan fulfils the legislative obligations as defined within the Fire and Rescue Service National Framework for England 2018.
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	That the Panel note the update on the delivery of the plan and make comment as appropriate.
	3.	Background
	3.1.	The IRMP is a document that each Fire and Rescue Authority in England is required to produce. Whilst there is no specific template that the Authority is required to follow, there is guidance detailed within the Fire and Rescue Service National Framework for England 2018 on the content of the plan. Each plan must:
	4.	Progress to Date
	4.1.	A flexible and responsive service
	4.1.1.	The Service has launched a review into on-call crew availability. Whilst there have been peaks and troughs in availability in previous years, it now remains at a low level throughout the year and is currently around 50%. It is particularly low during weekends which is proving to be a challenge for our current response model; one that is not unique to Staffordshire and is being seen nationally. We continue to invest and support our on-call teams to be able to provide better levels of fire cover. The commitment required and provided by our staff is clear, with some stations providing
[...]
eir proposed work plan for the coming year and as requested.

	9 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 10 October 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Gill Heesom 

Dan Maycock 
Vince Merrick 
Keith Walker 
Jenny Barron (Substitute) 
 

Apologies: Michael Fitzpatrick and Angela Loughran 
 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, and Louise Clayton 
 
Part One 
 
14. Declarations of interest 

 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 

 
15. Minutes of the two meetings held on 3 July 2023 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the two Panel meetings, both held on the 
3 July be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
16. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since 
the last Panel meeting.  
  
Resolved:  The decisions were noted.  

 
17. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and the 
Commissioners written response which was included in the agenda pack.   
 
With the consent of the Chairman, Mr Riley was allowed to comment on 
the Commissioners written response and ask a supplementary question.  
Mr Riley commented that a Freedom of Information (FOI), as directed in 
the Commissioners response, would provide him with information but not 
the public and this was not transparent. 
 
Mr Riley’s supplementary question was: 



 

If the Police force is only required to record offender ethnicity, would 
the Commissioners office direct the Chief Constable to collect data 
on foreign nationals, so that the general public could see the impact 
on the local communities?” 

 
The Commissioner responded that he did hold performance meetings with 
the Chief Constable in public and this type of data was available on his 
web site.  If there were areas of data which it was felt were missing, he 
would consider adding them to the data pack which accompanied the 
meeting.  The Commissioner confirmed that the Chief Constable had 
operational independence and the data on foreign nationals was not 
required to be collected.  The Commissioner suggested that this may be a 
better question for MP’s or the Home Secretary as they had influence over 
legislation and what was required to be recorded. 
 
The Commissioner commented that the areas where Staffordshire and 
Stoke on Trent housed migrants were not currently areas of concern or 
challenge for the force locally. 
  
Resolved: The questions asked, and the Commissioners response were 
noted.  

 
18. Police and Crime Plan - Update 

 
The Commissioner introduced his report which provided the Panel with an 
update on the Police and Crime Plans progress.  The report set out the 
Commissioners priorities designed to ‘Keep Staffordshire Safe.’ 

 
Following the Commissioners introduction, the Panel asked questions and 
the following information was gathered.  This was in addition to that 
provided in the written report: 

• Misconduct of officers was taken very seriously by all concerned.  
The Chief Constable had confirmed his commitment to ensure high 
standards of behaviour in the force at the recent Commissioners 
performance meeting. 

• The pilots for the ‘Right Care, Right Person’ national initiative, which 
was due to be implemented in 2024, were being monitored and 
discussions taking place locally with all relevant partners.  It was 
acknowledged that the Police were not leading on this initiative, and 
that communication between all services was key if the changes 
were to be implemented effectively. which regards to the public 
perception survey, it was acknowledged that more detailed data was 
needed to demonstrate the context of some of the increases.  The 
Commissioner informed the panel that his performance meetings 
with the Chief Constable and the accompanying information pack did 
contain more information. This could be found on the 
Commissioners website. Comparison information with other forces 



 

and local geographical area differences would be useful.  
• Both Male and Female victims of domestic violence were treated by 

the Victim and Witness Support Service.  Safe accommodation was 
now a responsibility of local authorities. 

• Newcastles safer streets initiative was welcomed as a success in the 
town. 

• There was a feeling in some localities, anti-social behaviour was not 
reducing and the neighbourhood policing strategy was not as 
effective as it could be. The Commissioner agreed that perception 
was an issue.  The ‘hot spot’ visible patrolling pilots, particularly in 
town centres would be monitored and if successful would continue. 

• Reducing delays in the court system was seen as a priority. 
• When asked which areas needed to be improved, the Commissioner 

confirmed that; out of court disposals could be better; 101 call 
averages were not yet satisfactory; and there were concerns that 
vehicle crime, particularly in the south of the county, could be 
reduced. 

• Speed cameras were being rotated and new digital cameras being 
installed.  These were part of a much wider list of road safety 
enforcement methods used to keep roads safe.   

• The Commissioner was not aware of disability hate crime being an 
area for concern, but he agreed to look into it. 

• Catch 22 was acknowledged as a positive support group but more 
‘safe’ places for interviews were needed. 

• The Officer uplift programme was ahead of schedule.  Officer 
experience was highlighted as an area of concern due to the age of 
new recruits.  This was being addressed by ensuring that senior 
officers had both the time to support and guide new recruits. 

• Knife bins and bleed packs were viewed as a welcomed success 
initiative. 
 

Resolved:  That the Police and Crime update report be noted and that 
further performance information be sent to members when the Chief 
Constable and Commissioner performance meeting was next held. 

 
19. Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan - Update 

 
The Commissioner introduced his report which provided the Panel with an 
update on the Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan which included the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan.  The report set out the Commissioners 
priorities and progress to date. 

 
Following the Commissioners introduction, the Panel asked questions and 
the following information was gathered.  This was in addition to that 
provided in the written report: 
 

• The Commissioner confirmed that the three person crewing trail 



 

would continue to be monitored.  He confirmed that he was 
interested in what was right for Staffordshire not the views from 
elsewhere in the country.  

• The roving appliance project had been viewed positively. 
• Diversity of the work force would take a little time to change as 

recruitment took place when people retired or left the service.  It 
was important that opportunities were well promoted and that the 
environment encouraged diversity.  Detailed figures would be 
brought to the next meeting. 

• Staff attending falls in the community were trained and supported 
by appropriate expert advice when necessary. 

• The Commissioner would scrutinise that home fire safety visits were 
taking place to ensure all geographical areas were coverage and 
compare the data to pre covid figures. 

• Community Fire stations could be used for community use wherever 
possible.  If Police services did co-locate with Fire services, the 
community may be relocated but support and assistance would be 
given to help them find an alternative venue. 

• Building regulation and other performance data was discussed in 
public with the Chief Fire Officer at the performance meetings with 
the Commissioner.  The next was due in December. The 
Commissioner agreed that more context was needed around the 
figures to ensure that the number of inspections/enforcement 
notices etc was comparable to other areas or what was expected for 
a county of this size. 

• A review of the use of Volunteers was taking place currently.    
 
Resolved: 

a) That the Fire and Rescue Service safety plan update report was 
noted. 

b) Detailed figures of workforce diversity would be brought to the next 
meeting. 

 
20. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
There was a question on a Tamworth By-election candidates post on social 
media, claiming that there would be a public facing desk at the local Police 
station.  The Commissioner confirmed that MP’s and election candidates 
could not make these decisions/claims, as they would be made by the 
Chief Constable in conjunction with the Commissioner. 

 
21. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that this would be Mr Walkers last 
meeting as independent co-optee.  Mr Walker had been a member of the 
Panel since 2015 and had been a most valuable member during that time. 
 



 

The Panels next meeting would be held on 13 November 2023. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That Mr Walker be formally thanked for his service on the Panel over 
the past 8 years. 

b) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


